

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

REGISTER OF PROBATE .--- MASSACHUSETTS CLAIM. 531

Chapter 57.

Resolve to increase the compensation of the Register of Probate of the County of Kennebec.

Approved February 27, 1833.

Resolved, That instead of the sum of Five Hundred Dollars now allowed by law, as the yearly compensation of the Register of Probate for the County of Kennebec, there shall, from and after the passing of this Resolve, be allowed and paid to said Register, in full compensation for his services, the yearly sum of Six Hundred Dollars, out of the Treasury of said County, in quarter-yearly payments on the first days of January, April, July and October in each year.

Chapter 58.

Resolve authorizing the Treasurer to receive certain moneys in behalf of the State.

Approved February 27, 1833.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be, and hereby is authorized to receive from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts the proportion of the Massachusetts Claim belonging to this State under the "Act of Separation" which may be further allowed and paid to that Commonwealth from the Treasury of the United States and to make and execute in behalf of this State proper discharges for the same.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be authorized to receive the dividends on the stock held by this State in any Bank or Banks, as the same shall be, from time to time, declared by such Banks and to give receipts therefor.